RECORDATION FO	United States Patent and Trademark Of RM COVER SHEET
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	a record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
MascoTech, Inc.	Name: Advanced Accessory Systems
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ias) attached?	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s);	
- ,,	Sterling Town Center 12900 Hall Road, Suite 200
Execution Date(s): September 27, 1995	
X Assignment Merger Change of Name	
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: Sterling Heights
Government Interest Assignment	State: MI
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip:48313
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es)
	attached:
	This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	D318,188 D381,311
Additional numbers attached	? Yes XNo
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Michael B. Stewart RADER, FISHMAN & GRAUER PLLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 65042-0999	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 39533 Woodward Avenue	
Suite 140	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title
City: Bloomfield Hills	8. Payment Information
State: MI Zip: 48304	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (248) 594-0633	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (248) 594-0610	b. Deposit Account Number 18-0013
Email Address: mbs@raderfishman.com	Authorized User Name Michael B. Stewart
Signature: AMAAAAA	
UTINKY UD XAA	
Signature	August 18, 2006 Date
Michael B. Stewart - 36,018	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:
Recordation For	m Cover Sheet
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being racsimile than smitter 0140, on the date shown below.	d to the Patent and Trademark Office, facsimile no. (671) 273-

## PATENT REEL: 018132 FRAME: 0652

## 700282494

## Assignment of Patents

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, MascoTech, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), does hereby convey, sell, transfer, assign and deliver unto Advanced Accessory Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee") and its successors and assigns forever, all right, title, interest and claims of Assignor, in, to, relating to and arising under the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A hereto (the "Patents"), and any and all renewals, reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of such Patents under the laws now or hereafter in force and effect in the United States, and all counterparts of any of the foregoing in any and all foreign countries, including but not limited to, those set forth on Exhibit A hereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns, to their own use and behoof to the end of the term of said Patents, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment of Patents had not been made.

This Assignment of Patents shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.  $e^{i\xi cH}, I_{N_{C}}$ MASCOTECH, INC.

MASCOTECH, INC. By Name <u>Timothy Wadhams</u> Title <u>Vice President</u>

Delawa<sup>pE</sup> State of Michigan ) County of Wayne )

On this  $27^{th}$  day of September, 1995, before me personally appeared <u>Timothy Wadhams</u>, aforesaid, to me known to be the <u>Vice President</u> of MascoTech, Inc., who acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Cheyld Narmer Nothry Public

Crieffyl, D. HMAMER Holey Hicks, Mayne County, M My Constitution Explose Cast 28, 1998

PATENT REEL: 018132 FRAME: 0653

EAV TDANGNAGGIONI
FAX TRANSMISSION
DATE: August 18, 2006
PTO IDENTIFIER: Application Number 035,851, 035,949
Patent Number D381,311, D318,188
MESSAGE TO: US Patent and Trademark Office
FAX NUMBER: (571) 273- <del>8300</del>
FROM: RADER, FISHMAN & GRAUER PLLC
Michael B. Stewart
PHONE: (248) 594-0633
Attorney Dkt. #: 65042-0999
PAGES (Including Cover Sheet):4
CONTENTS: Recordation Form Cover Sheet (1 page) Executed Assignment (1 page) Certificate of Transmission (1 page)
If your receipt of this transmission is in error, please notify this firm immediately by collect call to sender at (248) 594-0633 and send the original transmission to us by return mail at the address below.
This transmission is intended for the sole use of the individual and entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. You are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or duplication of this transmission by someone other than the intended addressee or its designated agent is strictly prohibited.
RADER, FISHMAN & GRAUER PLLC 39533 Woodward Avenue, Suite 140, Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 Telephone: (248) 594-0600 Facsimile: (248) 594-0610

1 RECORDED: 08/18/2006

## PATENT REEL: 018132 FRAME: 0654